PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee name misspelled previously recorded on Reel 023344 Frame 0170. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Nunc pro tunc assignment.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Arthur Heitz Jr.	10/07/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lifetime Enterprises, LLC	
Street Address:	6529 West Strabane Trail	
City:	Souix Falls	
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA	
Postal Code:	57106-3834	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11957299
Application Number:	60840375
PCT Number:	US0701386
PCT Number:	US0616297

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (970)224-3175

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

9702243100 Phone:

Email: cheryls@idea-asset.com Correspondent Name: Santangelo Law Offices, P.C. Address Line 1: 125 South Howes Third Floor Address Line 4: Fort Collins, COLORADO 80521

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HEITZ-GENERAL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryl A. Swanson

REEL: 023359 FRAME: 0218

500986212

PATENT

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment-signed-with-cover#page1.tif source=Assignment-signed-with-cover#page2.tif source=Assignment-signed-with-cover#page3.tif source=Assignment-signed-with-cover#page4.tif source=Assignment-signed-with-cover#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 023359 FRAME: 0219 ÚSPTO

10/9/2009 9:20:33 PM PAGE 4/005 Fax Server

): SANTANGELO LAW OFFICES, P.C. COMPANY: 125 SOUTH HOWES THIRD FLOOR

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 10/08/2009 Stylesheet Version v1.1 500983408

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
	<u> </u>	

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/06/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Arthur Hetiz Jr.	10/07/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lifetime Enterprises, LLC	
Street Address:	6529 West Strabane Trail	
City:	Soulx Falls	
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA	
Postal Code:	57106-3834	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
PCT Number:	US0701386	
PCT Number:	US0616297	
Application Number:	11957299	
Application Number:	60840375	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (970)224-3175

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9702243100

cheryls@idea-asset.com Email: Correspondent Name: Santangelo Law Offices, P.C. Address Line 1: 125 South Howes Third Floor Address Line 4: Fort Collins, COLORADO 80521

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HEITZ-GENERAL PATENT

REEL: 023359 FRAME: 0220 I

USPTO 10/9/2009 9:20:33 PM PAGE

5/005

Fax Server

DESANTANGELO LAW OFFICES, P.C. COMPANY: 125 SOUTH HOWES THIRD FLOOR

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment-signed#page1.tif source=Assignment-signed#page2.tif source=Assignment-signed#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 023359 FRAME: 0221

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT document is made effective as of the 6th day of October, 2009, between and among Arthur Heitz, Jr., whose addresses is 12633 Caroline Place, Nemo, SD 57759, US ("Assignor") and Lifetime Enterprises, LLC, having its principal office at: 6529 West Strabane Trail, Sioux Falls, SD 57106-3834 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to transfer all right, title, and interest in and to certain patent rights worldwide, as listed in Appendix A, to the Assignee:

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to certain patent rights worldwide, as listed in Appendix A, from the Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for US \$10.00 or other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Assignor warrants that:
- a. it has the authority to assign all right, title and interest in and to the inventions identified in Appendix A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter, the "Inventions"),
- b. it has conveyed no undisclosed right, title, or interest in or to any of the Inventions to any party other than the Assignee, and
- c. at the time of signing of this Assignment, it neither knows nor has reason to know of any outstanding right, title, or interest in any of the Inventions inconsistent with a full assignment of rights to the Assignee, other than any right, title, or interest which may exist as a result of any obligation(s) previously disclosed.
- 2. The Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, hereby sells, grants, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions, including, but not limited to:
 - a. all such worldwide rights to make, use, and sell the Inventions and to file for United States or foreign patents based upon the Inventions,
 - b. all current U.S. and foreign patent registrations for the Inventions,
 - c. the entire right, title and interest in and to any divisionals, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and

1

- d. all related rights in any country such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates and the like, and all right, title, and interest under any foreign government.
- 3. The Assignor covenants and agrees that it will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, foreign, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce full protection and title in and to said Inventions in all countries with reasonable consideration and at the expense of the Assignee.
- 4. This assignment shall be binding on all parties, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, and may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other appropriate repository. In the event any provision of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable or to be unreasonable in scope, such provision shall be modified to the extent necessary to make it enforceable, and as so modified, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED by the parties as set forth below:

•	
ASSIGNOR:	•
Arthur Heitz, Jr.	
By: Cuthe Lack)	
Print Name: Arthur Hetiz, Jr.	
Title: Inventor/Applicant	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA) ss.
COUNTY OF <u>Meade</u>)
South Dakota, by Arthur Heitz, Jr. this	
WITNESS my hand and official sea	Sheel a. Show
* (Seal)*	Notary Public My Commission Expires: March 22, 2012
OF SOUTH OF	
A12.7.7.2.	

"APPENDIX A"

SERIAL NUMBER	TITLE
PCT/US2006/16297	Bale Accumulation Methods and Apparatus
PCT/US2007/01386	System for Bale Handling and Accumulation
07 748 980.5	System for Bale Handling and Accumulation
11/957,299	Bale Handling and Accumulation System
60/840,375	Bale Accumulation and Handling Techniques
	PCT/US2006/16297 PCT/US2007/01386 07 748 980.5 11/957,299

PATENT REEL: 023359 FRAME: 0224

RECORDED: 10/12/2009